
एच एल एल लाइफ केयर िलिमटेड HLL LIFECARE LIMITED 
भारत सकाᭅर का उ᳒म (A GOVT.OF INDIA ENTERPRISE) 

पेᱨरकडा.िप.ओ. PEROORKADA. P.O, 
ितᱧवनंतपुरम-695005THIRUVANANTHAPURAM-695 005  

PHONE NO:0471 – 2437270, 2539329,2435013; EMAIL: 
materialspft@lifecarehll.com  

 

TENDER NO. HLL/PFT/PUR/AC/2024-25                                           Dated 06.12.2024 
 

Page 1 of 8 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ITEM :  INVERTER AIR CONDITIONER 

मद :-  

इ�ट�र एयर कंडीशनर 

 
TENDER DOCUMENT 

 
 

 
Tender No: HLL/PFT/PUR/AC/2024-25                                            

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



एच एल एल लाइफ केयर िलिमटेड HLL LIFECARE LIMITED 
भारत सकाᭅर का उ᳒म (A GOVT.OF INDIA ENTERPRISE) 

पेᱨरकडा.िप.ओ. PEROORKADA. P.O, 
ितᱧवनंतपुरम-695005THIRUVANANTHAPURAM-695 005  

PHONE NO:0471 – 2437270, 2539329,2435013;  
EMAIL: materialspft@lifecarehll.com  

 
TENDER NO. HLL/PFT/PUR/AC/2024-25                                           Dated 06.12.2024 
 

Page 2 of 8 
 

 
 
 

 
 

TENDER NOTICE  
 
Sealed and superscribed bids in the prescribed form are invited for the Supply of Inverter 
AIR CONDITIONER to our Peroorkada Factory, Thiruvananthapuram (PFT). 
 
In case you are sending soft copy quotation, please send the same 
to tenderspft@lifecarehll.com before bid submission end date 
 
 
Last date and time of receipt of tender       :  26.12.2024: 15.00 hrs   
Date and time of opening tender                :  26.12.2024: 15.30 hrs  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
                                                                The General Manager (Commercial) 

HLL Lifecare Limited 
(A Government of India Enterprise), 

PEROORKADA FACTORY, Thiruvananthapuram – 695 005, 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



एच एल एल लाइफ केयर िलिमटेड HLL LIFECARE LIMITED 
भारत सकाᭅर का उ᳒म (A GOVT.OF INDIA ENTERPRISE) 

पेᱨरकडा.िप.ओ. PEROORKADA. P.O, 
ितᱧवनंतपुरम-695005THIRUVANANTHAPURAM-695 005  

PHONE NO:0471 – 2437270, 2539329,2435013;  
EMAIL: materialspft@lifecarehll.com  

 
TENDER NO. HLL/PFT/PUR/AC/2024-25                                           Dated 06.12.2024 
 

Page 3 of 8 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CONTENTS 
 

Sl No Schedule Description Page Nos. 

1 SCHEDULE B SPECIFICATION 4 

2 SCHEDULE C TERMS AND CONDITIONS 5-6 

3 MII 
    Make In India Declaration 

 7 

4 PRICE BID  SCHEDULE I 8 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



एच एल एल लाइफ केयर िलिमटेड HLL LIFECARE LIMITED 
भारत सकाᭅर का उ᳒म (A GOVT.OF INDIA ENTERPRISE) 

पेᱨरकडा.िप.ओ. PEROORKADA. P.O, 
ितᱧवनंतपुरम-695005THIRUVANANTHAPURAM-695 005  

PHONE NO:0471 – 2437270, 2539329,2435013;  
EMAIL: materialspft@lifecarehll.com  

 
TENDER NO. HLL/PFT/PUR/AC/2024-25                                           Dated 06.12.2024 
 

Page 4 of 8 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Schedule B 
SPECIFICATION & QUANTITY OF AIR CONDITIONER    

 
 INVERTER AIR CONDITIONER 
TYPE - SPLIT AIR CONDITIONER 
RATING - 5 STAR ISEER 
POWER REQUIREMENT - AC 220 to 240 V, 50 HZ 
COMPRESSOR TYPE - INVERTER 
REFRIGERANT- R32/R410A 
CONDENSOR COIL - COPPER 
MAKE - VOLTAS/BLUESTAR/LG/LLYOD/DAIKIN 

CAPACITY  QUANTITY (No) 

AIR CONDITIONER - 2 TON 5 

AIR CONDITIONER - 1.5 TON 2 

TOTAL  7 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



एच एल एल लाइफ केयर िलिमटेड HLL LIFECARE LIMITED 
भारत सकाᭅर का उ᳒म (A GOVT.OF INDIA ENTERPRISE) 

पेᱨरकडा.िप.ओ. PEROORKADA. P.O, 
ितᱧवनंतपुरम-695005THIRUVANANTHAPURAM-695 005  

PHONE NO:0471 – 2437270, 2539329,2435013;  
EMAIL: materialspft@lifecarehll.com  

 
TENDER NO. HLL/PFT/PUR/AC/2024-25                                           Dated 06.12.2024 
 

Page 5 of 8 
 

 
TERMS & CONDITIONS 

Schedule C 
      
1) Delivery: Immediate 
2) Rate should valid for ONE MONTH  
3) Payment Terms: Payment shall be made preferably 70% against supply, 20% against 

commissioning and 10 % against PBG for 1 year. 
4) Your GST Number and PAN Number should be indicated in your quotation/offer. 
5)  HSN Code should be indicated against each item 
6) You shall have to provide a certification conforming that the 

machine/equipment/product/process being offered by you is environment friedly, ie. it is 
non-hazardous to the environment. 

7) The above tender/order is liable to be suspended or cancelled at any time at the 
discretion of the company with or without assigning any reason. 

8) The above item(s) to be supplied within the delivery date mentioned in our Enquiry 
Letter. Any change in delivery date shall be mentioned in your offer. 

9) All disputes, suites and proceedings in case shall be only in the courts of competent 
jurisdiction 

10) Preference to Make in India 
Preference shall be given to local supplier as defined in public procurement (Preference to 
Make in India), Order 2017 as amended from time to time and its subsequent 
Orders/Notifications issued by concerned Nodal Ministry for specific Goods/Products. The 
minimum local content to qualify as a local supplier, should be as per relevant notification / 
order issued by the nodal ministry as available on the website of Department of Promotion 
of Industries and Internal Trade (DPIIT). If the bidder wants to avail the Purchase 
preference, the bidder must upload a certificate from the OEM regarding the percentage of 
the local content and the details of locations at which the local value addition is made 
along with their bid, failing which no purchase preference shall be granted. Verification of 
Local Content: 
a) The supplier at the time of tender, bidding or solicitation shall be required to indicate 
percentage of local content and provide self certification that the items offered meets the 
local content requirement for supplier, as the case may be. They shall also give the 
details of the locations (s) at which the local value addition is made. 
b) In case the bid value is more than Rs 10 Crore, the declaration relating to percentage of 
local content shall be certified by the statutory auditor or cost auditor, if the OEM is a 
company and by a practicing cost accountant or a chartered accountant for OEMs other 
than companies as per the Public Procurement (preference to Make-in -India) order 2017 
and subsequent amendment dated 16.09.2020 and any other amendments which may be 



एच एल एल लाइफ केयर िलिमटेड HLL LIFECARE LIMITED 
भारत सकाᭅर का उ᳒म (A GOVT.OF INDIA ENTERPRISE) 

पेᱨरकडा.िप.ओ. PEROORKADA. P.O, 
ितᱧवनंतपुरम-695005THIRUVANANTHAPURAM-695 005  

PHONE NO:0471 – 2437270, 2539329,2435013;  
EMAIL: materialspft@lifecarehll.com  

 
TENDER NO. HLL/PFT/PUR/AC/2024-25                                           Dated 06.12.2024 
 

Page 6 of 8 
 

made from time to time and its subsequent Orders/Notifications issued by concerned 
Nodal Ministry for specific Goods/Products. 
 
Rule 144 (xi) of the GFR regarding restrictions on procurement from a bidder of a which 
mandates the bidder from a country sharing land border with India 
Regarding restrictions on procurement from a bidder of a country which shares a land 
border with India, any bidder from a country which shares a land border with India will be 
eligible to bid in this tender only if the bidder is registered with the Competent Authority. 
While participating in bid, Bidder has to undertake compliance of this and any false 
declaration and non-compliance of this would be a ground for immediate termination of the 
contract and further legal action in accordance with the laws. 
 
For material supply PO the following shall be added 
 
SHE related controls to be followed are as below 
 

• The goods carrying vehicle shall possess vehicle fitness certificate. 
• The vehicle staffs shall possess valid driving licence/s. 
• The goods vehicle staffs after entering the HLL premises shall report to the Stores 

personnel and get themselves aware of the SHE protocol that need to be followed. 
• The quantities mentioned herein are present estimated requirement and HLL 

reserves right to increase or decrease the quantity and select any of these or all as 
per the requirement. In case more or less quantity is required, the suppliers should 
be prepared to effect supply at short notice on the same terms and conditions.  

• HLL reserves right to cancel this enquiry at any time without assigning any reason. 
• Please “visit www.lifecarehll.com For HLL’s Safety, Health & Environment Policy 

Quality Policy”. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 



एच एल एल लाइफ केयर िलिमटेड HLL LIFECARE LIMITED 
भारत सकाᭅर का उ᳒म (A GOVT.OF INDIA ENTERPRISE) 

पेᱨरकडा.िप.ओ. PEROORKADA. P.O, 
ितᱧवनंतपुरम-695005THIRUVANANTHAPURAM-695 005  

PHONE NO:0471 – 2437270, 2539329,2435013;  
EMAIL: materialspft@lifecarehll.com  

 
TENDER NO. HLL/PFT/PUR/AC/2024-25                                           Dated 06.12.2024 
 

Page 7 of 8 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

Make In India Declaration 
 
 

Tender No-   
 
 
 
To be submitted in the letter pad of the firm indicating full name and address, telephone & 
fax numbers etc.) 
 
 
 

I / We, hereby declare that the material ………………………………….... offered 

contain ………………% more than local content .  

 

 
SEAL OF THE APPLICANT    

SIGNATURE 
       

NAME AND ADDRESS OF APPLICANT 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 



एच एल एल लाइफ केयर िलिमटेड HLL LIFECARE LIMITED 
भारत सकाᭅर का उ᳒म (A GOVT.OF INDIA ENTERPRISE) 

पेᱨरकडा.िप.ओ. PEROORKADA. P.O, 
ितᱧवनंतपुरम-695005THIRUVANANTHAPURAM-695 005  

PHONE NO:0471 – 2437270, 2539329,2435013;  
EMAIL: materialspft@lifecarehll.com  

 
TENDER NO. HLL/PFT/PUR/AC/2024-25                                           Dated 06.12.2024 
 

Page 8 of 8 
 

SCHEDULE - I 
                                                     PRICE BID  

 

Item 
Description 

QTY 
In Nos 

 

Basic 
Rate/No 

(Rs) 

Basic 
Amount 

GST Total Value 
(Rs)  (%) Amount (Rs) 

AIR 
CONDITIONER   2 

TON 
5 

 

    

AIR 
CONDITIONER  

1.5 TON 
2 

 

    

Stabilizer for 1.5 
Ton AC Unit, V 

Star/V Stab/Equ. 
(Optional) 

2 

 

    

Stabilizer for 2 Ton 
AC Unit, V Star/V 

Stab/Equ. 
(Optional). 

5 

 

    

Installation charge 
(Optional). 7 

 

    

 
 
Quoted Make of 2 TON AC:.......................................................... 
 
Quoted Make of 1.5 TON AC:........................................................ 
 
 
Quoted Make of Stabilizer:.............................................. 

 
 

 
 

Place:        Name & Signature of the bidder 
Date:                  (With office seal) 


